

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ADT LCC d/b/a ADT SECURITY SERVICES,

Respondent,

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 43,

Charging Party.

Case Nos.: 03-CA-184936
03-CA-192545

**CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING
BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

BLITMAN & KING LLP
Attorneys for IBEW Local Union 43
Office and Post Office Address
443 North Franklin Street
Syracuse, New York 13204-5412
Telephone (315) 422-7111
Facsimile (315) 471-2623
Email: btarnault@bklawyers.com

Of Counsel:

Bryan T. Arnault

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background	2
B. On September 7, 2016, ADT Announced a Six-Day Workweek for All Bargaining Unit Employees	6
C. The Union Demanded Rescission of the Six-Day Workweek Directive and Requested Information Related to the Six-Day Workweek Directive	7
D. ADT Directly Dealt with Employee Michael Sopok to Exempt Mr. Sopok From the Six-Day Workweek	8
E. ADT Delayed, and Refused to Provide, Relevant Requested Information to the Union	8
F. General Counsel’s Complaint	10
G. ALJ Decision	11
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	13
THE ALJ PROPERLY CONSIDERED AND CORRECTLY CONCLUDED RESPONDENT FAILED TO ABIDE BY THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENTS	13
POINT II	17
THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED ITS BARGAINING OBLIGATIONS	17
A. The Judge Correctly Found Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by Implementing the Six-Day Workweek on September 22, 2016	17
B. The Judge Correctly Found Respondent Engaged in Unlawful Direct Dealing	19
C. The Judge Correctly Found Respondent Failed to Timely and Adequately Furnish Requested Information	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Association of D.C. Liquor Wholesalers</i> , 300 NLRB 224 (1990).....	21
<i>B&B Trucking</i> , 345 NLRB 1 (2005).....	21
<i>Bath Iron Works, Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005).....	14
<i>Brimar Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 1035 (2010).....	17
<i>Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 671 (2003).....	21
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007).....	24
<i>Compact Video Services</i> , 319 NLRB 131 (1995).....	20
<i>Daycon Products Co., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 508 (2011).....	14
<i>DePalma Printing Co.</i> , 204 NLRB 31 (1973).....	21
<i>El Paso Electric Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 544 (2010).....	19
<i>Electrical Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 925 (1988).....	21
<i>Hospital Episcopal San Lucas</i> , 319 NLRB 54 (1995).....	23
<i>House of Good Samaritan</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995).....	22
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel</i> , 298 NLRB 702 (1990).....	20
<i>Kennametal, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 553 (2012).....	21
<i>KIRO</i> , 311 NLRB 745 (1993).....	22
<i>Knollwood Country Club</i> , 365 NLRB No. 22 (2017).....	15
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 512 (1976).....	20
<i>Livingston Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 244 NLRB 119 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 617 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	13
<i>Litton Systems</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990), <i>enfd.</i> 949 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Martin Marietta Energy Systems</i> , 316 NLRB 868 (1993).....	23
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	19
<i>Mercywood Health Building</i> , 287 NLRB 1114 (1988).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>North Star Steel</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006).....	21
<i>Peterbilt Motors Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 47 (2011).....	24
<i>Rangaire Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 1043 (1992).....	18
<i>Reigel Electric & Central Electric Services</i> , 341 NLRB 198 (2004).....	21
<i>Rochester Acoustical Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 558 (1990).....	22
<i>WETM-TV</i> , 363 NLRB No. 32 (2015).....	16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.....	1
